each page by the applicant as token of acceptance of all the 

terms & conditions stipulated here with all supporting 

documents as mentioned in this document should be uploaded 

on GEM Portal on or before last date of submission of tender.  

5 Estimated Cost ₹ 15,98,000.00 (Rupees Fifteen Lakhs Ninety Eight Thousand 

only). 

6 Average Annual Turnover Rs. 4,79,400/- (Rupees Four Lakh Seventy Nine Thousand 

And Four Hundred Only) for each year in last 3 years as one 

entity ending on 31st March. 

7 Solvency Rs. 4,79,400/- (Rupees Four Lakh Seventy Nine Thousand And 

Four Hundred Only) not older than three months from the date 

of tender. 

8 Earnest Money Deposit 

(EMD) 

₹ 15,980.00/- (Rupees Fifteen Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty 

Only) as EMD to be deposited in the form of Demand Draft (DD) 

in favour of “SBI” payable at Bhubaneswar shall be scanned 

and to be uploaded in the GeM portal. 

9 Pre-Bid Meeting At 11.30 AM on 12/01/2026 (Link) 

https://sbi.co.in/

All the queries shall be attended in the meeting.

[...]

Queries received after the scheduled date and time will not be responded/acted upon. 

6.0 (A) EARNEST MONEY DEPOSIT (EMD)   

(B) Additional Security Deposit (ASD) / 

Additional Performance Guarantee (APG): 

(A) Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) 

6.1 The vendor must deposit Rs. 15,980/- (Rupees Fifteen Thousand Nine Hundred and Eighty Only) 

as EMD in the form of DD in favour of “Assistant General Manager (Operations), AO, 

Bhubaneswar’’ and payable at Bhubaneswar. The EMD submitted will be returned to the 

unsuccessful vendors after completion of Bid/Tendering Process.  

6.2 The EMD shall stand absolutely forfeited:

[...]

ESI registration number  

15. ITR acknowledgment No. 2022-23  

16. ITR acknowledgment No. 2023-24  

17. ITR acknowledgment No. 2024-25  

18. Annual Turnover 2022-23  

19. Annual Turnover 2023-24  

20. Annual Turnover 2024-25   

21. Solvency certificate of worth Rs. 4,79,400/- (Rupees 
Four Lakh Seventy Nine Thousand And Four Hundred 
Only) from any scheduled Bank and the certificate shall 
not be older than three months from the date of tender. 

22. Earnest Money Deposit (EMD):- 
₹ 15,980.00 (Rupees Fifteen Thousand Nine Hundred 
Eighty Only). In case exempted, then please mention 
‘Exempted’ with proof. 

23. The company should have completed Supply, 
installation, testing & commissioning of CCTV System 
and their maintenance in the last Seven Years effective 
from 30th November 2025.

[...]

undertaking/organization (at least One) and Public Sector 
Banks (at least three) as one entity (copy of work order by 
respective organizations to be submitted). Copy of 
documents as per Experience criteria to be uploaded as proof 
of experience. 

2. 

Should have average annual turnover of Rs. 4,79,400 
Lakhs/- (Rupees Four Lakh Seventy Nine Thousand And 
Four Hundred Only) for each year in last 3 years as one entity 
ending on 31st March. 

3. 

The bidder preferably has registered Office/Service 
Center/Branch office in the STATE OF ODISHA as per 
geographical area of Bhubaneswar Circle, or, ready to open 
a registered office within 45 days after issuing of work order.

[...]

and undertake to arrange and conduct compatibility of 
existing and New Installations of CCTV Systems with Central 
Monitoring Station without incurring extra cost to Bank as 
asked by bank.”  

(Answer in yes or No) 

18. 

Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) 
₹ 15,980.00 (Rupees Fifteen Thousand Nine Hundred 
Eighty Only). In case exempted, then please mention 
‘Exempted’ with proof. 

Price bid will be opened for those bids who have technically qualified. 

Enclosures with pro-forma 

(photocopies of the following documents) 

Sl. Documents 

1. Registration certificate